
Lakeside Area Service Minutes: 12/7/25 DBH 

Open meeting at 4:47pm, moment of silence, Serenity Prayer. 

Groups 

• Kleansville: Justin, present: justingleed@gmail.com  

• Refuse to Use: Mark, present: masmith@allwest.net  

• Key Tag & Hug: Jerry, present geraldyoder37@yahoo.com  

• Finally Connected: Present Jake ja.arch.27@gmail.com 

• Unplug to Connect: not Present (Chelsey S present) Chelsey W 

chel1144@gmail.com  

• New Connections: Arron dmoore623@gmail.com  

• Coffee and Recovery: Present Jeff, jeffhull2023@outlook.com  

• TGIF: Not Present Megan sethbaldwin2011@gmail.com 

• SOS: present Mike love2hunt.bybee@gmail.com (Morgan filled in)  

• Spiritual Solutions:  present, Eddie eddie.f.sandoval@gmail.com 

o Quorum met 8/10 present 

Committee 

• Chair: Jess, present: jessalynseven@gmail.com  

• Vice-Chair: Open  

• Secretary, James K, present: jkrstich@gmail.com  

• Treasurer, Derrick, not present: dbrydson08@gmail.com  

• Literature, Marcus, present: marcus82off@gmail.com  

• Activities, Brittni, present: brittnimm888@hotmail.com  

• Webmaster, Brittney, not present: Brittney_pine@yahoo.com 

• H&I, Joe present: josephpsowers7@gmail.com, 

• RCM Open 

• Ad-hoc 1 Guidelines, present James K 

• Ad-hoc 2 GSR Books, present Brittni K 

Reports 

1. Group Reports: see attached written reports 

 

2. Chair: Jess, present No report 

 

3. Vice Chair: open 

 

4. RCM: Next Region meeting is December 14th, 2025, via zoom will attend.  

 



5. PR / H&I: No report. 

6. Activities: Provided food for today’s elections., balance is $0 

  

7. Webmaster: Brittney P, present.  Website is going well. Announcements were 

updated.  

8. Literature: Marcus, no order made, $287.15 orders filled, Lit balance: $637.03  

 

9. Treasurer: group donation $631, rent paid, no H&I order, bills paid, NAWS 

$63.10, Region $126.20. $318.19 working balance. 

 

10. Ad-hoc Guidelines: James, will discuss in open discussion. Guidelines have been 

out for one (1) month. 

 

11. Ad-hoc GSR books: Nothing to report. 

 

Open Discussion:  

Literature racks (from previous cycle) 

1. Diamond Detox 

2. Job Corp (closed) 

3. Methadone Clinic in Layton 

4. Safe Harbor in Layton 

5. AP&P in Farmington 

6. DCJ Lobby (slots on wall) 

7. Active Recovery in Centerville 

8. South Davis Recovery Club in Bountiful 

 

New Guidelines will be voted on February 1, 2026. 

 

New Area Service Pamphlet to be reviewed, need to update QR code. 

 

Next Area January 4th, 2026, at DBH, 4:45pm. 

 

Business: 

 

 

1. Spotlight meeting for Spotlight meeting- Coffee and Recovery  

2. Announcement / Service Needed Review: 



a. Kleansville, remove time change, add “Homegroup members needed for 

service” 

b. Update Campvention next meeting date. 

c. New Connections needs a GSR 

3. Working balance: $70 to Literature, $150 to Activities, $98.19 to NAWS. 

a. Unanimous consensus  

b. New Total NAWS $161.29 

4. Elections 

a. Chair – Nominated Jess, qualified, vote: 8-0-0. 

b. Vice-Chair – Nominated Nicole fmlyhm18@gmail.com, qualified, vote: 7-1-

0 

c. Secretary – Nominated Shanda shandahale1@gmail.com, qualified, vote: 

8-0-0 

d. Treasurer – Nominated Derrick, qualified, vote: 8-0-0 

e. Literature – Nominated Kurtis kurtis.randall09@gmail.com, qualified, vote: 

8-0-0 

f. Activities – Nominated Tahna tahnarooe@gmail.com, qualified, vote: 8-0-0 

g. Webmaster – Brittney P, qualified, vote: 8-0-0 

i. Waived the 30-month limit vote: 8-0-0 

h. H&I / PR – Brittni K, qualified, vote: 8-0-0  

i. RCM – Arron M, qualified, vote: 7-1-0 

 

Motion to close at 6:40pm. End of minutes. 



















Notes January February March April May June July August September October November December
Income Year-To-Date
Kleansville M $78.00 $70.50 $75.00 $280.00 $97.10 $73.83 $58.45 $40.60 $112.00 $885.48
Key Tag & Hug Tu $37.00 $54.00 $30.00 $33.00 $38.00 $18.00 $27.00 $25.00 $48.00 $310.00
PosiTalk W $100.00 $100.00
New Connections W $11.00 $50.00 $44.00 $116.00 $91.00 $57.00 $133.00 $117.00 $75.00 $157.50 $135.00 $986.50
Unplug to Connect W $20.00 $56.00 $76.00
Coffee and Recovery Th $100.00 $119.00 $80.00 $70.00 $25.00 $60.00 $150.00 $604.00
TGIF F $180.00 $147.00 $84.00 $123.00 $115.00 $22.00 $70.00 $100.00 $841.00
Surrender on Saturday Sa $40.00 $34.00 $48.00 $13.00 $32.00 $7.00 $51.00 $34.50 $259.50
Spiritual Solutions Su $5.00 $17.00 $22.00
Refuse to Use M, W, F, Sa, Su $122.32 $59.87 $50.00 $106.02 $105.22 $55.83 $300.00 $50.00 $849.26
Finally Connected Tu, Th $77.51 $98.10 $109.00 $71.18 $85.33 $29.50 $32.57 $30.00 $37.00 $86.00 $656.19
Other -
7th Tradition -
Total Income $545.83 $483.10 $545.37 $448.18 $682.35 $324.60 $390.79 $396.66 $503.45 $311.60 $327.00 $631.00 $5,589.93

Expenses
Area Rent (JFT/SPAD/BASIC)* $34.40/month $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $412.80
H&I / PR Literature* as needed $9.80 $119.25 $129.05
NAWS Donaton 10% $54.59 $48.31 $231.21 $144.82 $115.36 $32.46 $39.08 $39.67 $50.35 $31.16 $32.70 $161.29 $981.00
Region Donation 20% $109.17 $96.62 $109.08 $89.64 $136.47 $64.92 $78.16 $79.34 $100.69 $62.32 $65.40 $126.20 $1,118.01
Storage Unit (due on 3rd) $69/month $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $828.00
Phone Line $25/month $10.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $285.00
Zoom (21st, previous month) $17.15/month $17.15 $17.15 $17.15 $17.15 $17.15 $17.15 $18.22 $18.22 $18.22 $18.22 $18.22 $18.22 $212.22
Schedules as needed $89.32 $44.00 $133.32
H&I / PR Events as needed $200.00 $81.74 $25.00 $306.74
Webpage (8/21/26) $370/2-year -
Wix Domain (3/12/25) $48/2-year $47.70 $47.70
GoDaddy Domain (11/2/25) $24/year $23.19 $23.19
PO Box (3/31/25) $182/year $192.00 $192.00
Adjustments / Motions $(20.00) $(15.00) $(4.54) $186.04 $146.50

Literature Income $282.83 $395.90 $433.35 $483.07 $50.60 $105.00 $219.45 $229.56 $345.10 $386.26 $264.11 $287.15 $3,482.38
Literature Expense $621.58 $554.30 $666.27 $377.55 $350.55 $513.10 $766.30 $3,849.65
Literature Balance $624.64 $320.29 $750.59 $673.84 $583.57 $391.02 $530.42 $433.72 $600.00 $585.65 $16.97 $315.48 $707.03

Activities Income $261.00 $261.00
Activities Expense $61.80 $336.69 $196.69 $288.76 $250.00 $1,133.94
Activities Balance $152.25 $228.05 $378.05 $302.36 $302.36 $302.36 $105.67 $232.64 $83.30 $83.30 $250.00 $250.00 $150.00

Total Deposit - $828.66 $879.00 $1,239.72 $931.25 $732.95 $429.60 $610.24 $626.22 $848.55 $697.86 $591.11 $918.15 $9,333.31
Earned Interest - $0.03 $0.05 $0.06 $0.03 $0.07 $0.04 $0.03 $0.02 $0.06 $0.06 $0.45
Total Expenses - $923.29 $256.08 $1,342.43 $1,251.58 $925.53 $486.96 $580.01 $604.77 $801.36 $1,016.00 $419.55 $649.71 $9,257.27
Bank Balance $780.54 $685.94 $1,308.91 $1,206.20 $885.93 $693.38 $636.09 $666.36 $687.84 $735.05 $416.97 $588.59 $857.03
Working Balance $3.65 $137.60 $180.27 $230.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4.54 $66.10 $150.00 $23.11 $0.00

Prudent Income $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 - $0.22
Prudent Expense - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prudent Balance $500.81 $500.83 $500.85 $500.87 $500.89 $500.91 $500.93 $500.95 $500.97 $500.99 $501.01 $501.03 $501.03

*Monthly Rent in books and H&I/PR Lit added to Lit Balance only, not a cash expense.
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